Under the Debt Service Agreement, FX derivatives may not be used by the Company as
the available credit products. Therefore, natural hedges are important as the only tool for
mitigation of the currency risk related to the business activities is growing, also for the Segment
Companies.

35.1. Interest rate risk

Both the Group Companies and the Parent hold cash in their bank accounts and have floating-
rate loan liabilities to banks. The entities monitor the situation in the financial market, analyze
trends and forecasts concerning reference market rates of interest so as to be able to take
decisions, when appropriate, on conclusion of contracts to hedge themselves against

Polimex-Mostostal Capital Group
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015

(PLN’000)

92

the unfavorable rises in interest expense related to borrowings if they have open treasury limits.
As at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, the Group had not entered into any hedging
transactions.

In the reporting period, the balance of cash remained at a relatively stable level.

Sensitivity analysis – interest rate changes

Value at risk

Increase/decrease by

+0.5% -0.5%

Year ended 31 December 2015

Cash at bank 626 145 3 131 (3 131)

Performance bonds issued by banks 217 631 1 088 (1 088)

Credit facilities and loans taken out 287 408 (1 437) 1 437

Finance lease liabilities 472 (2) 2

Bonds 147 352 (737) 737

Effect on gross profit/loss - 2 043 (2 043)

Deferred tax - (388) 388

Total - 1 665 (1 655)

Value at risk

Increase/decrease by

+0.5% -0.5%

Year ended 31 December 2014

Cash at bank 677 033 3  385 (3 385)

Performance bonds issued by banks 220 570 1 103 (1 103)

Credit facilities and loans taken out 146 832 (734) 734

Finance lease liabilities 931 (5) 5

Bonds 135 388 (677) 677

Effect on gross profit/loss - 3 072 (3 072)

Deferred tax - (584) 584

Total - 2 488 (2 488)

35.2. Currency risk

The cash flows from financing activities of the Polimex-Mostostal Group Companies are
characterized by a high sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange rates, which is due to the fact
that revenue is generated in foreign currencies, mainly EUR. With a view to minimizing
the negative effect of the currency risk on their operations, the Group Companies use mainly
natural hedges. Entities with open treasury limits may also use FX derivatives available on
the market as part of their risk management strategies.

Depending on the accounting treatment of financial instruments specified in their accounting

[…]

13 445

1 493

1 377

Gross exposure

5 888

(200)

665

23 340

   (1 493)

4 242

FX forwards

-

-

-

-

-

-

FX options

-

-

-

-

-

-

Net exposure

20 416

1 222

1 620

45 328

   (553)

7 643

* Amounts presented in the respective currencies

Currency risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2015
 Carrying

amount
 EUR/PLN  USD/PLN  GBP/PLN
 exchange

rate
 exchange

rate
 exchange

rate
 exchange

rate
 exchange

rate
 exchange

rate
 (change

+10%)
   (change

-10%)
 (change

+10%)
 (change -

10%)
 (change

+10%)
 (change -

10%)

Cash

14 456

1 178

(1 178)

222

(222)

47

(47)

Trade and other
receivables

83 134

7 471

(7 471)

333

(333)

509

(509)

Derivative financial
instruments

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Trade and other liabilities

(9 110)

(2 286)

2 286

-

-

(3)

3

Credit facilities, loans and
other sources of funding

(1 724)

(173)

173

-

-

-

-

Effect on gross
profit/loss

86 756

6 190

(6 190)

555

(555)

553

(553)

Derivative financial
instruments

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Effect on total
comprehensive income  -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

Polimex-Mostostal Capital Group
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015

(PLN’000)

95

Currency risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2014
 Carrying

amount
 EUR/PLN  USD/PLN  GBP/PLN
 exchange

rate
 exchange

rate
 exchange

rate
 exchange

rate
 exchange

rate
 exchange

rate
 (change

+10%)
   (change

-10%)
 (change

+10%)
 (change -

10%)
 (change

+10%)
 (change -

10%)
Cash 21 868

1 331

(1 331)

4

(4)

846

(846)

Trade and other
receivables 122 257

10 741

(10 741)

365

(365)

1 128

(1 128)

Derivative financial
instruments -

-

-

-

-

-

-

Trade and other liabilities (26 192)

(2 473)

2 473

(31)

31

(115)

115
Credit facilities, loans and
other sources of funding (2 357)

(236)

236

-

-

-

-

Effect on gross
profit/loss

115 576

9 363

(9 363)

330

(330)

1 859

(1 859)

Derivative financial
instruments

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Effect on total
comprehensive income  -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

35.3. Commodity price risk

The economic efficiency of the Parent’s manufacturing operations is highly dependent on
fluctuations in the prices of raw materials, mainly steel, cement, asphalt and zinc composite.
The aforementioned risk is mitigated mainly thanks to the Parent’s team of well-qualified